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that direction. Our Government had tried in the United Nations for getting part of that fund.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT:
I will require notice to answer this question.

*136. [The questioner (Shri Janardhana Reddy) was absent for answer vide Col. 38 infra.]

Decline in the Standard of Sports in the Country

*187. SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:
SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA;
SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:

Will the Mnister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the standard of sports in the country has gone down;

(b) if so, what are the therefor; and

reasons

(c¢) what steps Government are taking to improve the standard?
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7[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
fSHRI DHANNA SINGH GULSHAN):
(a) No, Sir. It would not be quite
- correct to make a genera] statement that the standard of sports in thae country has gone down.

(b) Does not arise,
(c¢) A Statement is laid on the Table

of the House.

Statement

Steps taken by the Central Government for improving the sports standard include the following:

(i) Grant of financial assistance to National Sports Federations/Asso-
ciations for holding national championships and coaching camps, payment of salaries to paid assistant secretaries, purchase of sports equipment and participation in international sports events:

(ii) establishment of National Institute of Sports at Patiala with its Branch at Bangalore to produce coaches of high quality;

(iii) grant of financial assistance to the State Sports Councils for holding coaching camps at state level, construction of stadia swimming pools, development of play-

1 Engllsh translatlon fields, indoor stadia, flood-lighting of grounds etc.

(iv) holding of Rural Sports, Tournaments from block level upwards with a view to broadbasing sports 1n rural and tribal areas;

(v) holding of a national sports festiva] for women every year preceded by competitions at State and lower levels;

(vi) award of 1200 Sports Talent school boys and girls showing promise of reaching higher levels of excellence;

(vii) institution of Arjuna Awards to outstanding sportsmen and sports women every year.

(viii) grant of financia]l assistance through the University Grants Commission to universities and colleges for creation of physical facilities for sports and through Association of Indian Universities for holding inter-university tournaments and coaching camps and for awarding one hundred scholarships of Rs. 1000]-
per annum each for college and university students talenfed in sports;

(ix) inclusion of sports and games as an integral part in the model syllabus for the 10 plus 2 pattern prepared by the NCERT.]

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABI-
BULLAH. Sir, does the honourable Minister think that a coaching Institute, as has been mentioned in the statement, at Patiala with g branch at Bangalore is enough for a huge contry Iike ours? Therefore, I would like to ask the Minister whether he would also consider selecting only such institute in every State and would also consider selecting only experts in the games to be appointed as coaches?
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SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABI-
BULLAH: Sir, gince the Janata
Party is talking so much about giving importance to the rural sector, I would like to ask the Minister whether, in view of the fact that eighty per cent of our population lives in the rural areas, he would consider subsidizing to a great extent sports facilites for field sports in the rural areas and providing coaching facilities as well in those areas,
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Disease Affecting the growth of Paddy

Crops in the Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

*188, SHRI DEORAO PATIL:

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-

DIN:

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY:

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHAR-
DWAJ:

SHRI SANAT KUMAR
RAHA:

Will the Miniser of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thal a certain disease which do not allow the ful] growth of paddy crops is prevalent in the Andaman and Nicobar
Islands;

(b) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Syed
Nizam-ud-din.
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supply pesticide at subsidised rates to the farmers then to combat the disease; and

(c) if so, what are the details thercof and what other steps Government propose to take in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHR! SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) No such disease which does not allow the full growth of paddy crop has been reported to be prevalent in the Andaman & iNcobar Islands. However, in the months of September-October, 1977, it was ncticed that Case Worm, Stem Borer and Rice bug were three insect pests affecting about 15 per cent of the paddy crop in the Islands. The Government took effective plant protection measures in time and successfully brought these pests under control. ¢

(b) and (¢) The Government, in order to control pests and diseases on crops, is already allowing subsidies of 40 per cent on pesticides, 20 per cent on.plant protection equipments and 100 per cent on the cost of their transporation.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD.DIN:
Sir, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether the pesticides available in these Islands cost much more than what they cost in the mainland and, if it is so, what steps does the Government propose to take to see that at least the prices of the pesticides are uniform throughout the country and also in these Islands?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:

To my knowledge, they should not cost more in the islands because the cost of transportation is borne by Centre.
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:

I understand that there is no field staff available in the Islands to help the farmers in spraying, Therefore, what happens is that the farmers do not generally spray the pesticides in time. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister if the field staff will be made available to the Agriculture Deparment in the slands sp that the spraving is done in time, because Stem Borer is such a

